Ferntree Gully Cricket Club

Established 1882/83, formally commenced 1889/90

2008/09

4 XT Scorebook

Affiliated Ferntree Gully & District Cricket Association — Division 6
4t XTI Competition Season #36
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Scorecards for Season 2008/09

AFFILIATION: Ferntree Gully and District Cricket Association

Date(s)
4/10/2008

11/10 & 18/10/2008
25/10 & 1/11/2008
8/11 & 15/11/2008
22/11 & 29/11/2008
6/12 & 13/12/2008
20/12/2008
10/1/2009
17/1 & 24/1/2009
31/1 & 7/2/2009
14/2 & 21/2/2009
28/2/2009

GAMES PLAYED: 12

GAMES WON: 2, GAMES LOST: 9,
WIN/LOSS ORDER:
LADDER POSITION:

Name
J. Barrington
R. Barrington
S. Barrington
B. Bartrop (W/K-1)
C.M. Benham (W/K-3)
W.A. Brewster
S.M. Colakidis
S. Crossley
T. Cuthell
P. Dinnage
D. Drane
P. Faragher (W/K-3)
R. Faragher
R. Garrett
J. Godfrey (W/K-3)
A. Henman
D.K. Jones
AJ. Lee
D. Lee
R. Lee
A. Lovell
G. Lynch
W. Morris
D.G. Morrison
A.R. Powney
W.R. Pretty
M. Richards
C. Rodger
R.J. Salan
C. Sanhueza
R.A. Sevior (C-11)
D.G. Sharp (C-1, W/K-6)
V. Singh
J. Squires
B. Wells
C. Woods

W. Woods
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NOTES: Overs (6 Balls)

Opponent
Upper FTG

Knoxfield

The Basin
Monbulk
Johnson Park
Lysterfield
Mountain Gate
Knoxfield

The Basin
Lysterfield
Mountain Gate
Upper FTG

II>>I>>I>I>>E

FTGCC Opponent
103 4/104
169 151
211 248
264 71297
109 7/140
76 3/79
142 8/165
8/123 8/214
202 7/243
241 1/11
222 256
4/133 106

GRADE: Division 6

Result
Lost by 6 Wkts
Won by 18 runs
Lost by 37 runs
Lost by 33 runs
Lost by 31 runs
Lost by 7 Wkts
Lost by 23 runs
Lost by 91 runs
Lost by 41 runs
Match Drawn
Lost by 34 runs
Won by 6 Wkts

GAMES DRAWN: 1, GAMES TIED: Nil, OTHER: Nil

Ave
6.50
2.00
18.38
24.67
6.80
10.00

H.S.

65*

87 22.67
3.00
53 32.20
13.30
61.00
11.50
89 36.67
33.50
3.00
9.00
12.00
4.67
12.67
18.00
20.20
29.00
7.00
13.00
10.75
1.00

6.67
21.82
9.00
19.00
14.00
4.00
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14 7
0 1
0 0
1 0
1
2 4
0 1
3 3
13 1
0 2
0 0
0 3
10 4
0 0
15 11
0 0
0 1

20 16
3 1
1 0
2 2

R Ave | 5 7
27 -
272 27.20
44 22.00
46 -

19 -
200 2857
21 21.00
18 -

25 -

92 23.00
65  16.25
18  18.00
66  22.00
130 1182 | 1
65  32.50
55 -

60  20.00
115  28.75
16 -
174  15.82
22 -

21 21.00
266 16.63 | 1
35  35.00
24 -

25 -
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4th X1 BATTING AVERAGE:
4th X1 BOWLING AVERAGE:
4th X1 FIELDING AWARD:
4™ X] GRADE CHAMPION:

RECORDS & ACHIEVEMENTS

R.A. Sevior, 240 Runs @ 21.82

R.A. Sevior, 16 Wickets for 266 runs @ 16.63
D.G. Sharp
R.A. Sevior

Ducks: 16 — B. Bartrop 2, C.M. Benham 1, W.A. Brewster 3, J. Godfrey 1, A. Lovell 1, A.R. Powney 1, M.
Richards 2, R.J. Salan 1, R.A. Sevior 1, D.G. Sharp 2, J. Squires 1

INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS

Date
11/10/2008
11/10/2008

1/11/2008
1/11/2008
8/11/2008
8/11/2008
17/1/2009
17/1/2009
31/1/2009
31/1/2009
21/2/2009
21/2/2009
28/2/2009

R.A. Sevior 6/64 vs  Knoxfield at Benedikt Park 8/10/2008

D. Lee 5/61 vs The Basin at Ferntree Gully #2 Oval 25/10/2008

D.G. Sharp 4Dis vs The Basin at Ferntree Gully #2 Oval 25/10/2008

R.A. Sevior 101 vs The Basin at Ferntree Gully #2 Oval 1/11/2008

T. Cuthell 87 vs  Monbulk at Monbulk College 8/11/2008

C.M. Benham 65* vs The Basin at Llewellyn Reserve #2 Oval 24/1/2009

J. Godfrey 89 vs  Mountain Gate at Ferntree Gully #2 Oval 21/2/2009

D. Drane 53 vs Upper FTG at St. Josephs #1 Oval 28/2/2009

SIGNIFICANT PARTNERSHIPS

Wkt | Scr N.O. Bat Dism. Bat Opponent Played
8th 41 | P. Faragher D. Lee Knoxfield Benedikt Reserve
9th 52 | P. Faragher W. Morris Knoxfield Benedikt Reserve
1st 50 | R.A. Sevior R. Faragher The Basin Ferntree Gully #2 Oval
3rd | 100 | R.A. Sevior D.G. Sharp The Basin Ferntree Gully #2 Oval
6th | 104 | I.Cuthell A. Lovell Monbulk Monbulk College
9th 43 | W. Morris T. Cuthell Monbulk Monbulk College
8th 51 | C.M. Benham  B. Bartrop The Basin Llewellyn Reserve
10th 35 | C.M.Benham R. Garrett The Basin Llewellyn Reserve
3rd 52 | P. Faragher D. Drane Lysterfield Park Ridge Reserve
7th 43 | G. Lynch T. Cuthell Lysterfield Park Ridge Reserve
4th | 100 | B. Bartrop J. Godfrey Mountain Gate Ferntree Gully #2 Oval
10th 30 | W.A.Brewster A.R. Powney | Mountain Gate Ferntree Gully #2 Oval
2nd 80 | D. Drane R.A. Sevior Upper FTG St. Josephs College #1 Oval




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 6 One Upper FTG Kings Park #3 4/10/2008
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
D.G. Morrison 29 R.J. Salan 0
R.A. Sevior (C) 14 D. Lee 10
R. Barrington 2 J. Squires 0
T. Cuthell 2 A.R. Powney 0*
J. Barrington 6
W.A. Brewster 0 Sundries 18
J. Godfrey (W/K) 21 Score 103
FOW: 1/38 2/51 3/53 4/54 5/54 6/82 7/82 8/94 9/94  10/103
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
J. Nelson C A.R. Powney J. Godfrey 2
A. Rollins B R.A. Sevior 34
S. Seamer LBW R.A. Sevior 29
A. Clarkson C R.A. Sevior D. Lee 8
D. Meyers NOT OUT 8
R. Carter NOT OUT 4
J. Roeleff
V. Nelson
P. Dawson
S. Mercieca
Sundries 23 Sundries
Score 4/104 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
J. Godfrey 5 0 1 26
T. Cuthell 5 2 0 18
D. Lee 5 1 1 25
R.A. Sevior 8 0 2 21
J. Barrington 4 0 0 8

Result: Upper Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 6 Wickets




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 6 Two Knoxfield Benedikt Reserve 11/10 & 8/10/2008
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
R.A. Sevior (C) 4 D.K. Jones 3
A.R. Powney 8 D. Lee 25
B. Wells 14 W. Morris 36
D.G. Sharp (W/K) 4 C. Woods 4
W.R. Pretty 13
P. Faragher 46* Sundries 11
C. Rodger 1 Score 169
FOW: 1/4 2/15 3/31 4/37 5/52 6/53 7/63 8/104 9/156 10/169
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
8t Wicket 41 P. Faragher D. Lee
9th Wicket 52 P. Faragher W. Morris
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
A. Palmer B R.A. Sevior 4
E. Burley C D.K. Jones R.A. Sevior 13
M. Basheer B R.A. Sevior 44
S. Petrovski B R.A. Sevior 1
D. Evans B D. Lee 12
B. Fredricks C/B | D.G. Sharp D. Lee 14
D. Parkinson C |D.Lee RA. Sevior [J¥
S.McDonald | C/B | D.G. Sharp RA.Sevior [IE
W. Scanlan C/B | D.G. Sharp D. Lee 4
M. Thompson B D. Lee 0
M. Tettman NOT OUT 0
Sundries 24 Sundries
Score 151 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
W. Morris 10 3 0 34
D. Lee 13 3 4 24
C. Rodger 3 0 0 22
R.A. Sevior 4 6

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 1%t Innings by 18 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 6 Three The Basin Ferntree Gully #2 25/10 & 1/11/2008
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn

R.A. Sevior (C) A. Lovell 0

R. Faragher 15 R. Lee 1

P. Faragher (W/K) 6 A.R. Powney 1

D.G. Sharp (W/K) 27 C. Sanhueza 2*

W. Morris 17

D. Lee 9 Sundries 32

W.A. Brewster 0 Score 211

FOW: 1/51 2/66  3/166 4/191 5/201 6/201 7/206 8/208 9/210 10/211
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
1st Wicket 50 R.A. Sevior R. Faragher

3" Wicket

R.A. Sevior

D.G. Sharp

Opposition Batting

18t Innings 2" Innings

Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
R. Turcinovic | C/B |sKEmSi k] D. Lee 15
N. Freeling [l D.G. Sharp 2
M. Thompson B D. Lee 0
J Young o=l D.G. Sharp D. Lee 0
M. Newton C R.A. Sevior W. Morris 117
H. Betts C W.A. Brewster R. Lee 31
J. Kean NOT OUT 40
S. Ewart C&B D. Lee 7
C. Ewart C/B | P. Faragher 4
G. Granland o=l D.G. Sharp D. Lee 2
R. Clark Absent -

Sundries 28 Sundries
Score 248 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

D. Lee 19 7 | 5 | 61 |

W. Morris 12 5 2 39

R.A. Sevior 15 5 0 36

P. Faragher 2 0 0 9

W.A. Brewster 3 0 0 27

A. Lovell 3 0 0 32

R. Lee 7 0 1 28

D.G. Sharp 6 2 1 19

Result: The Basin won on 18t Innings by 37 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 6 Four Monbulk Monbulk College 8/11 & 15/11/2008
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
G. Lynch 18 C. Sanhueza 2
B. Bartrop 29 R. Lee 12
P. Faragher (W/K) 2 W. Morris 40
D.G. Sharp (W/K) 10 A.R. Powney 5*
W.A. Brewster (C) 0
A. Lovell 40 Sundries 19
T. Cuthell Score 264
FOW: 1/47 2/53 3/63 4/67 5/69 6/173 7/180 8/204 9/247 10/264
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
6" Wicket T. Cuthell A. Lovell
9th Wicket 43 W. Morris T. Cuthell
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
A. Smith C C. Sanhueza B. Bartrop 65
S. Goland C C. Sanhueza T. Cuthell 0
G. Hulm C A.R. Powney R. Lee 47
N. Broekhoff LBW B. Bartrop 21
A. Woodbridge| B T. Cuthell 71
C. Anderson NOT OUT 3
B. Emmitt B T. Cuthell 18
D. Hilton C/B | P. Faragher C. Sanhueza 5
L. Kelly C/B | P. Faragher T. Cuthell 13
J. Jarvis NOT OUT
D. Colee
Sundries 39 Sundries
Score 71297 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
T. Cuthell 27 7 4 91
B. Bartrop 28 6 2 84
R. Lee 7 0 1 37
W.A. Brewster 2 0 0 19
P. Faragher 4 1 0 16
D.G. Sharp 4 1 0 16
C. Sanhueza 3 0 1 21

Result: Monbulk won on 15t Innings by 33 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 6 Five Johnson Park Ferntree Gully #2 | 22/11 & 29/11/2008
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
R.A. Sevior (C) 29 W. Morris 7
B. Bartrop 0 M. Richards 0
S.M. Colakidis 10 D. Lee 4
P. Faragher 1 C.M. Benham (W/K) 7
T. Cuthell 5
A. Henman 32* Sundries 7
J. Barrington 7 Score 109
FOwW: 1/3 2/16  3/22 4/42 5/49 6/60 7/74 8/74 9/93  10/109
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
D. Johnson C M. Richards W. Morris 4
L. Sebo RUN OUT 8
T. Whilesmith B D. Lee 1
C. Neid B M. Richards 22
A. Brown C D. Lee W. Morris 3
J. Monahan NOT OUT 34
R. Gstrein C/B | C.M. Benham T. Cuthell 24
S. Monahan B T. Cuthell 19
T. Mazurek NOT OUT 0
T. Van Vught
Sundries 25 Sundries
Score 7/140 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
D. Lee 9 2 1 20
W. Morris 6 0 2 17
S.M. Colakidis 6 1 0 19
J. Barrington 4 0 0 19
T. Cuthell 6 1 2 26
R.A. Sevior 4 0 0 9
M. Richards 9 1 1 20

Result: Johnson Park won on 1%t Innings by 31 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 6 Six Lysterfield St. Josephs #2 6/12/2008
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
G. Lynch 6 R. Lee 1
R.A. Sevior (C) 13 C.M. Benham (W/K) 2
B. Bartrop 6 W.A. Brewster 9
P. Faragher 6 S. Barrington 1*
A. Lovell 13
W. Morris 1 Sundries 3
C. Sanhueza 14 Score 76
FOW: 1/18 2/22 3/26 4/35 5/36 6/47 7/48 8/51 9/68 10/76
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
C. Menke C/B | C.M. Benham B. Bartrop 17
M. Harvey LBW B. Bartrop 19
M. Limanis NOT OUT 4
J. Lapthorne C A. Lovell B. Bartrop 4
M. Thompson NOT OUT 12
J. D’'Rozario
S. Anderton
J. Bushell
M. Dawson
K. Boatman
M. Driscoll
Sundries 21 Sundries
Score 3/79 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
W. Morris 7 2 0 25
B. Bartrop 11.3 3 3 36
C.M. Benham 4 1 0 8

Result: Lysterfield won on 15t Innings by 7 Wickets, on the first day with weather drawing it and the 2" day
to a close — unfortunately too late for the 4™ Xl to salvage a draw from the match...




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 6 Seven Mountain Gate H.V. Jones 20/12/2008
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
R.A. Sevior (C) 23 B. Bartrop 2
G. Lynch 7 T. Cuthell 7
A. Henman 33 C. Sanhueza 2
P. Faragher 9 M. Richards 0*
D. Drane 43
P. Dinnage 3 Sundries 13
D.G. Sharp (W/K) 0 Score 142
FOW: 1/35 2/37  3/75 4/115 5/121 6/125 7/133 8/135 9/142 10/142
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Z. Clark B M. Richards 2
N. Weare B M. Richards 0
M. Burridge C P. Faragher M. Richards 0
D. Harris C/B | D.G. Sharp B. Bartrop 11
C. Carter C B. Bartrop R.A. Sevior 12
R. Coombe B B. Bartrop 12
S. Burridge C C. Sanhueza | A. Henman 60
C. West NOT OUT 35
S Smith C A. Henman P. Dinnage 6
K. Wimalaratna NOT OUT 0
R. Tidyman
Sundries 27 Sundries
Score 8/165 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
M. Richards 9 2 3 22
B. Bartrop 9 4 2 17
P. Dinnage 5 0 1 21
T. Cuthell 9 1 0 28
R.A. Sevior 9 1 1 45
A. Henman 4 0 1 18

Result: Mountain Gate won on 1%t Innings by 23 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 6 Eight Knoxfield Ferntree Gully #2 10/1/2009
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
R.A. Sevior (C) 3 W.A. Brewster 4
D.G. Sharp (W/K) 13 R. Garrett 11*
A. Lovell 5 A.R. Powney 5*
P. Faragher 38 C.M. Benham
B. Bartrop 0
G. Lynch 12 Sundries 11
V. Singh 19 Score 8/123
FOW: 1/4 2/17 3/30 4/30 5/72 6/100 7/103 8/116 9/ 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
H. Burley C A.R. Powney G. Lynch 15
J. Saker B G. Lynch 41
D. Evans Stp | D.G. Sharp G. Lynch 17
S. Petrovski C C.M. Benham R.A. Sevior 24
D. Saker LBW C.M. Benham 23
R. Wilson RUN OUT 0
D. Parkinson B R.A. Sevior 2
M. Flynn NOT OUT 54
M. Bashir B C.M. Benham 11
B. Laidlaw NOT OUT 12
S. McDonald
Sundries 19 Sundries
Score 8/214 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
B. Bartrop 9 1 0 45
C.M. Benham 9 2 2 36
R.A. Sevior 9 2 2 36
V. Singh 4 1 0 24
R. Garrett 2 0 0 10
A. Lovell 3 0 0 23
G. Lynch 9 0 3 38

Result: Knoxfield won on 18t Innings by 91 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 6 Nine The Basin Llewellyn Res #2 17/1 & 24/1/2009
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
R.A. Sevior (C) 9 T. Cuthell 8
G. Lynch 26 C.M. Benham g
AJ. Lee 9 M. Richards 13
P. Faragher 7 R. Garrett 8
D.G. Sharp (W/K) 0
D. Drane 18 Sundries 15
B. Bartrop 24 Score 202
FOW: 1/15 2127  3/44 4/45 5/74 6/80 7/89  8/140 9/167 10/202
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
8t Wicket 51 C.M. Benham B. Bartrop
10" Wicket 35 C.M. Benham R. Garrett
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
H. Betts B T. Cuthell 16
E. Bosley C D.G. Sharp M. Richards 0
J. Keane C AJ. Lee M. Richards 31
J. Westerman C/B | D.G. Sharp AJ. Lee 74
J.P. Hartshorn C R.A. Sevior B. Bartrop 12
C. James C D. Drane AJ. Lee 44
V. Litton NOT OUT 43
M. Thompson LBW AJ. Lee 0
S. Ewart NOT OUT 5
G. Fay
D. Wells
Sundries 18 Sundries
Score 71243 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
M. Richards 18 4 2 52
AJ. Lee 16 3 3 66
T. Cuthell 8 2 1 27
B. Bartrop 11 1 1 34
R.A. Sevior 7 0 0 29
G. Lynch 3 0 0 22
R. Garrett 2 0 0 10

Result: The Basin won on 1%t Innings by 41 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 6 Ten Lysterfield Park Ridge Res 31/1 & 7/2/2009
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
R.A. Sevior (C) 0 T. Cuthell 27
D. Drane 45 A. Lovell 17
A. Henman 2 M. Richards 0
P. Faragher 37 A.R. Powney 0
B. Bartrop 40
G. Lynch 27* Sundries 43
C.M. Benham (W/K) 0 Score 241
FOW: 1/0 2/26  3/78 4/131 5/160 6/161 7/204 8/239 9/240 10/241
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
3 Wicket 52 P. Faragher D. Drane
7t Wicket 43 G. Lynch T. Cuthell
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
M. Harvey C P. Faragher M. Richards 5
M. Dawson NOT OUT 2
J. Bushell NOT OUT 0
J. Lapthorne
M. Carter
J. D'Rozario
B. Price
M. Thompson
S. Peatling
Sundries 5 Sundries
Score 1/11 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
M. Richards 4 3 1 1
T. Cuthell 4 1 0 10

Result: Match Drawn when play was abandoned on Day 2 with the FTGDCA ruling the first ever ‘Heat Out’ in
the Association’s history as the temperature in Melbourne (Scoresby) rose to a record 47.2 degrees and the
resulting catastrophic Fires of ‘Black Saturday’ claimed over 200 lives in Victoria




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 6 Eleven Mountain Gate Ferntree Gully #2 14/2 & 21/2/2009
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
R.A. Sevior (C) 12 R. Garrett 4
D. Drane 2 M. Richards 14
J. Godfrey (W/K) | 89 | W.A. Brewster 21*
P. Faragher (W/K) 16 A.R. Powney 9
B. Bartrop 35
G. Lynch 12 Sundries 9
A. Lovell 1 Score 222
FOW: 1/13 2/19 3/59 4/159 5/160 6/161 7/178 8/187 9/192 10/222
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
4t Wicket 100 B. Bartrop J. Godfrey
10" Wicket 30 W.A. Brewster A.R. Powney
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
N. Weare C R.A. Sevior J. Godfrey 21
D. Gellie C/B | J. Godfrey R. Garrett 61
C. Burridge C R. Garrett M. Richards 7
R. Gough C/B | J. Godfrey M. Richards 0
R. Coombe B B. Bartrop 3
S. Smith NOT OUT 78
M. Burridge LBW R. Garrett 10
T. Boersma B R.A. Sevior 0
L. Gellie C A.R. Powney R. Garrett 23
K. Wimalaratha | LBW R.A. Sevior 1
S. Gibson C B. Bartrop R.A. Sevior 4
Sundries 48 Sundries
Score 256 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
M. Richards 20 4 2 58
J. Godfrey 9 1 1 37
B. Bartrop 13 3 1 37
R.A. Sevior 15 6 3 26
R. Garrett 12 1 3 52
D. Drane 3 0 0 18

Result: Mountain Gate won on 1%t Innings by 34 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 6 Twelve Upper FTG St. Josephs #1 28/2/2009
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
J. Godfrey (W/K) 0 G. Lynch
D. Drane W. Woods
R.A. Sevior (C) 32 R. Garrett
P. Faragher 11 A.R. Powney
B. Bartrop (W/K) 11*
M. Richards 16* Sundries 10
S. Crossley Score 4/133
FOwW: 1/1 2/81  3/101 4/109 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
2" Wicket 80 D. Drane R.A. Sevior
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
P. Dawson B B. Bartrop 7
L. Gifford C W. Woods R. Garrett 17
J. Sherry B M. Richards 4
S. Mercieca C/B | J. Godfrey W. Woods 15
R. Carter C A.R. Powney M. Richards 36
D. Lizza B W. Woods 0
D. Meyers C M. Richards J. Godfrey 16
T. Roeleff NOT OUT 2
B. Johnson C B. Bartrop J. Godfrey 0
F. Dean C B. Bartrop R.A. Sevior 0
J. Guy C R. Garrett R.A. Sevior 0
Sundries 9 Sundries
Score 106 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
M. Richards 9 1 2 21
B. Bartrop 7 1 1 19
R. Garrett 6 0 1 20
R.A. Sevior 24 2 2 0
A.R. Powney 2 0 0 16
J. Godfrey 2 1 2 2
W. Woods 9 2 2 25

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 1%t Innings by 6 Wickets




